Geeetech Delta Rostock mini
G2 pro / G2s pro
Building Instruction

(Document versiord4-11, 2016)



CONTENT

T2 1= A 1S3 (B Tox 1T} oSSR 1
o (=] 0 F= 1= 10 P 2
1 BasS@ ASSEIMDLY......coii e 3.
1.1 Motor holder @SSEMDBIY........coiii it e e eeee e e e e 3
1.2 Connect motor ends t0 base Plate..........ooiiiiiiei e 5.
1.3 MOUNt the LCD PANEL.......oo ettt ettt e e e e e e e ennne e eee e 8
|V o U o 1 T= 0 = o FO PR RUT PR 13
1.5 Mount the CONIOl DOAIM........coiiiiiiiiie e aeme e 15
1.6 MoUNt the PrINEDE. ...ttt e e e e 17
2 TOP Plate ASSEMIDIY. ... ..ttt ettt e e e e e s aennr e e e e e e e e e an 22
2.1 Drive WHEEBI MOUNL.......iiiiiiiie e eee ettt eesme e e et e e e e s e s snssbnnnsssaeeeeaeeanas 22
2.2 ENCSIOP MOUNL ...oiiiiiiiiiieii e eees ettt eret et e e e e e s st be e e e e e e s s s rmnessansbsaeeeaaeseannn 23
3 ASSEMDIING the CAITIAGE. . ..ii i ittt e e s e e e e e s smmne e e eenne e 27
4 Assemble the print Platform.........ooo i 33
o I 11T TU T 1 S = o PP PRRPT 33
4.2 Mount the Probe MOUDNL...........oooi e enere e 35
4.3 Mount the rogend bearing holder and diagonal rod............ccccooviiiieniiiiieniee e 36
4.4. Mount the endstop and the prabe.........oooiicee e 39
4.5 MoUNt the NOtENG.......ueeiiiiiiii e e e e e ennre e e e e e e e s ennees 41
5 Mount the SMOOL FOUS......eeiiiiiiiiiiie e e e s e e esee e e e e s e e 42
6 Mount the carriage and the tOp Plate..........oooiiiiiii e 45
T MOUNETNE BEIL.....ciii et e e e s s s rme e st aee e e e e e e e snnnesd 49
7.1 Assemble the drive WhEEL............eiiiiii e 49
T2AdAd the DELL........ccoo e e 53
8 Connect the Diagonal Rod to the Carriage........cccuueeiiieeiiicce e 56
O MOUNE thE EXITUAEE. ...ttt ettt et e e e e e st e e e e e e s s neeanntbeeeeaeeesanns 58
10 Mount the fillament NOIAET..........coceei e emee e 61
11 Connect the fEEAING PIPE.....cveiiii e ere e e e e s e e e e e e e e enenseeees 64
D2 4T o Vo PSPPSR 67
1CONNECE WIFES fOI MOTOIS.....ciiiieiiiiiiiieii e ettt e e reee e e e e e e e s st eeeesmmee e e e enn 68
2C0NNECE EXIUAET MOTOP(S. . eeteeeeiiirriiiieeeeseaiee e e aettiteeeeae e e s senetbeeeanreeereeeeseasnnneeeeeaeessamneeeeanns 69
BHEALING WIS eeeeieeeei ittt ettt e e e e e e rees ettt e e e e e e e s s st bee e e e e ammt e e e s e e nnnntaeeeaaeeenanns 71
ACoNNECt WIreS fOr thermMIISTOL. ... e eee e e e e s eneneeees 74
5 CONNECt WIreS fOr @NUSTOPD........eeeiiiiiiie ettt ettt smes e e D
(@0 ] g g =To AT =TS (o) gl = o SRR 78
7ConNect WIres for LCD Pan@l..........ooiiiiiiiiii ettt smeea 79
8CoNNECt WIres fOr POWET INMPUL-......cciiiiiiee it eer ittt sme e et e e e b e e s snenes 81
9Connect the power cable to the input connector of.RSU.........cccceoviieemiciiieee i, 81
L3TIAY OUL thE WIFES....ce ettt ettt ettt e e ss s ere e e bt e e e nbeeas 84



I
lin | ul

LI
|||||||]|

=X ShenZhen GETECH CO..LT
GEEETECH GEEETECH

Safety Instructions

Building your printer will require a certain amount of physical dexterity, common
sense and a complete understanding of what you are doing. These detailed
instructionshave been provided to help you easily assemble your 3D printer.

However, we cannot be responsible for your health and safety whilst building or
operating the printer, with that in mind be sure that you are confident with what you
are doing prior to buyingnd commencing to build your 3D printer. Before you
begin, read this entire manual so you are aware of all the individual steps and to enure
that you are confident that you can complete this task before you commence to build
your 3D printer.

Building andoperating your 3D printer involves working with electrically powered
equipment, so all necessary precautions should be taken and adhered to. This printer
operates on 12Volts which is supplied by a
ever with voltags exceeding 12V but bear in mind there can still be high currents
involved and even at 12V extreme causation and safety awareness should be taken at
all times.

3D printing involves high temperatures. The Extrusion nozzle of the hot end can run
about 230€, the heated bed runs 110€ and the molten plastic extruded will initially

be at around 200€, so special care and attention should be made when handling these
parts of the printer during operation.

It is not recommended that you leave your printer nugninattended, or at least until

you are confident to do so. We cannot be held responsible for any loss, damage,

threat, hurt or other negligent result from either building or using the printer.
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Preparation

1. Unpack the kit and check that all parts haveen supplied with the Kit.
Check the condition of each part as there might be some damage during
shipping. To help you with this procedure we have supplied you with a bill
of materials (BOM) which can be found in the box. Each part has been
packed in dag with an easily identifiable part number.

2. Should you identify damaged, missing or incomplete parts, please contact our
customer service immediately by email or through the website. At the bottom
of the BOM, there is a signature of reviewer, please talpicture of it and
attach the picture in your mail.

3. Read through each chapter of these instructions to gain aralbvdea of
what is involved and how long it might take, before starting on the work
described.

4. Before you start, you can sort all tharts in order, this will save you time
especially when trying to identify individual screws and nuts. Take care not
to mix up these parts as they may appear to be very similar to each other.

5. Ensure you have the necessary skills to carry out the woeklist the help of
someone who does.

6. Work on a big firm table or bench in a clean dry wi¢lrea.

7. This kit contains tiny parts; please keep them away from kids under 3.

8. If you run into problems, ask for heipour contact details are @ur website
and we will always do our best to resolve any problems you may encounter
quickly and efficiently.

9. Stepby-step videos are available for you to refer to. Please combine this
instruction manual with the online videos to help you finish the work. For

access to the instruction videos, please subscribgxuiube Channel.
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1 Base Assembly

1.1 Motor holder assembly

Name Part # Qty. Pic
Motor holder #A3 3
Motor holder support #A4 6
Square nut #13 6
M3 x 16 Screw #20 6
ol
M3 washer #5 6

Stepl: Select1 A3 and 2 A4 parts aadrew them together with the M3 x 16 (#20)
screws, M3 square nut (#13) and M3 washers (#5) provided.
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Take note, when assembled one side of the assembly is longer than the other side.
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Repeat the above steps for the other 2 motor holder assemblies.

Videos

1.2 Connect motor ends to base plate

Name Part # Qty. Pic.
Base plate
#A2 1
Square nut 413 9 °
M3 x 16 Screw #20 9 -

www.geeetech.conTel
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21
M3 washer #5
Stepper motor #55 3
-
Pulley #34 3 '.- .
Gl
12 :=
M3 x 12 Screw #19

Stepl: Mount the motor holder assemblies to the 3 tower locations of the base
plate (#A2). Fix them with 9 M3 x 16 Screws (#20), Square nuts (#13)

and M3 washers (#5).
7’ ‘ - ‘

"
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Step2.  Mount the pulley on to the motor shaft. One of the screws should be
screwed on the flat section of the shaftnsure to screw them tightly, be

careful not to damage the screws.

Note:Pulley looks different here in the picture, but it will not afteet assembly and
use.
Step 3. Mount the 3 motors to the assembled motor holders. Fix them with the
M3x12 screws (#19) and M3 washers (#5).
*  Note: It is better to have the wire connector mounted so then it is facing either left
or right. Do not mount iso the connector is facing up or down as it will

interfere with the base or the table.

www.geeetech.conTel: +86 755 2658 4110 Fax +86 755 2658 4074858 Page7



i
Il

lin | ul

m

m

m
m!
m |||||||||
N

-

ShenZhen GETECH CO..LT

GEEETECH

Videos

1.3 Mount the LCD panel

Name Part # Qty. Picture
LCD frame #A8 1
LCD support #A9 2
LCD2004 #49 1 | : s
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Square nut #13 4

M3 x 16 Screw #20 4

M3 x 12 Screw #19 4

Spacer #37 4
O

M3 washer #5 8
Knob #48 1 O

Step 1. Attach the LCD frame (#A8) to the suppptate (#A9) with the M3 x 16
Screws (#20) and M3 square nuts (#13).
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Step 2.

(#A8) frame.
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Step 3. Assemble the LCD frame (#A8) and LCD2004 (#49) with 4 M3 x 12

Screws (#19) ahwashers (#5).

X >

Step 4. Install the the knob over the protruding stalk and screw it in place with the

screw located in the hole.

hole
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Step 5. Mount the assembled LCD kit onto the base plate.

Screw it up with 2 M3

x 16 screws (#20), M3 square nut§ ¥ and washers (#5).
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Videos

1.4 Mount the fan

Name Part # Qty. Picture
@ )
Fan (40x40x10) #45 1

M3 x 16 Screw #20 1

M3 x 25screw #22 2 ==
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M3 Square nut #13 1
M3 nut #10 2 @
O
M3 washer #5 3

Step 1. Mount the fan to the fan mount, screwing it up with 2 M3 x 25 screws

(#22), M3 nuts (#13) and washers (#5).
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Step 2. Mount the assembled fan mount to the balsge (#A2) with a M3 x 16

screw (#20) and M3 square nut (#13) and washer (#5).

X & gy

Videos

1.5 Mount the control board.

Name Part # Qty. Picture
sy
Control board #50 1 s
GT2560 set |
Spacer #37 4
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M3 x 12 Screw #19 4
M3 washer #5 4 O |

Step 1. Plug the aircraftype spacer (#37) into the 4 screw holes on the underside

of the control board (#50).
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Step 2.  Attach the control board (#50) to the base plate (#A2) with 4 M3 x 12

Screws (#19) and m3 washers (#5).

Note: It is better to have the fan pointing directly towards the MOSFET located

on the control board (as pictured above).

Dond forget to stick théneat sink(#42) on the chip of the A4988 stepper motor driver

with sticker(#41).

Videos

1.6 Mount the print bed.
Name Part # Qty. Picture
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Building platform #M8 1
Heatbed #54 1
Hex
[
Counter #14 3
sunkhead screw
Spring #28 3 :
3.5 x20mm
ot
Wing nut #12 3
O
M3 washer #5 6

* Note:  For your convenience the hda¢d has been pildered you can quickly

andeasily mount them together.
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Stack the building platform (#M8) on top of the hbat (#54) keeping the

Stepl.

holes aligned.
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